designation of Director (Works) of the Company, for a period 
of three years, liable to retire by rotation, with effect from 
4th June 2021 on the terms and conditions as set out in the 
explanatory statement including remuneration as given 
below:

Basic Salary: 	 Rs. 4,01,200/- (Rupees Four lakh one thousand 
two hundred only) per month. 

Perquisites and allowances:  Not exceeding 150% of the 
basic salary. 

Commission: As may be approved by the Board for each 
Financial Year.

Variables: Not exceeding 20% of Gross salary.

RESOLVED FUTHER THAT Mr. Kushal Kumar Rana shall also

[...]

Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) 
Rules, 2014 including any amendment thereto and as such 
there is no amount of principal or interest was outstanding as 
on 31st March 2020.

7.	 Share Capital

The paid up equity share capital of the Company has been 
increased Rs. 58,70,55,020/- (Rupees Fifty Eight Crore 
Seventy Lakh Fifty Five Thousand and Twenty) consisting of 
5,87,05,502 (Five Crore  Eighty Seven Lakh Five Thousand Five 
Hundred Two)  equity shares of Rs. 10/- each on allotment of 
18,18,000 (Eighteen Lakh Eighteen Thousand) equity shares 
on the converted 18,18000 warrants into equity shares. The 
amount raised through the issue of equity shares has been 
utilised in expansion of projects and to meet working capital 
requirements.

8.	 Dividend Distribution Policy

Pursuant to the Regulation 43A of SEBI (Listing Obligations